



\$~9 (Original)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 592/2021 & I.A.15232/2021**

BEUMER INDIA PVT. LTD Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Samrat Nigam, Mr. Umesh
Gulati and Mr. Amit Punj,
Advs.

versus

THAUMAS INFRASTRUCTURE LTD & ANR. ... Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

% **17.02.2022**

IA 15232/2021 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the CPC)

1. Notice was issued in this application on 24th November, 2021. The order dated 10th February, 2022 of the learned Joint Registrar states that summons have been duly served on Defendant 1 on first address through email and that the Defendant 1 was not found on the second address provided in the memo of party.

2. Summons report qua Defendant 2 is stated to be awaited.

3. Both defendants are located within Delhi.

4. Let dasti service of notice be effected on both the defendants through the process server attached to this Court.

5. Affidavit of service along with proof thereof be placed on



record. Let service be effected within a week from today. Affidavit of service along with proof thereof be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

6. The defendants would be at liberty to file reply to this application within four weeks from the date of service with advance copy to learned Counsel for the plaintiff who may file rejoinder before the next date of hearing.

7. As this is an application under Order XXXIX Rules 1&2 of the CPC, it is made clear that no extension of time shall be granted for filing reply.

8. Both sides are also directed to file short notes of their respective submissions not exceeding four pages, after exchanging copies with each other, at least 48 hours in advance of the next date of hearing.

9. List for disposal on 4th April, 2022.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2022

pp